KD/vv
XXIXXIXX
Item #16-3516

THIS IS A PROPOSED DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED
ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL.

AN ORDINANCE

AUTHORIZING EIGHT SERVICE PROVIDER
AGREEMENTS IN A CUMULATIVE AMOUNT OF
$1,504,760.00 RELATED TO THE 2016-2017 CITY OF
SAN ANTONIO EARLY HEAD START - CHILD
CARE PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM, ASSOCIATED
AMENDMENTS AND MEMORANDA OF
UNDERSTANDING; AND AUTHORIZING AN
AMENDMENT TO THE 2015-2016 FUNDING
APPLICATION TO REDUCE THE CITY’S IN-KIND
MATCH.

WHEREAS, the federal Early Head Start — Child Care Partnership (EHS-CCP) program provides
early education, family support, and support services to children between the ages of six weeks and
five years, and their families, at or below the Federal Poverty Level, and prioritizes enrollment for
those that are disabled, homeless, or in the foster care system and

WHEREAS, the City has served as an EHS-CCP grantee for 216 children since February 1, 2015
and, on April 28, 2016, through Ordinance 2016-04-28-0300, City Council authorized the
submission of a continuation grant application and acceptance of $2,656,800.00 for the period
August 1, 2016 to July 31, 2017; and

WHEREAS, as the program grantee, DHS provides direct program management, oversight,
technical assistance, governance, family support, and mental wellness services, and contracts with
six child care centers for the provision of education services; the San Antonio Metropolitan Health
District for dental services; and University Health system for health services; and

WHEREAS, awarded grant funds for the 2016-2017 Program Year will provide for the
continuation of these services; NOW THERFORE:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The City Manager or her designee, or the Director of the Department of Human
Services (DHS) or her designee, is hereby authorized to (1) execute eight service provider
agreements, attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as Attachments I-VIII, in a
cumulative amount of $1,504,760.00 related to the 2016-2017 City of San Antonio Early Head
Start — Child Care Partnership (EHS-CCP) Program and (2) amend the City’s 2015-16 EHS-CCP
Funding Application to reduce the City’s cash match.



KD/vv
XXIXXIXX
Item #16-3516

SECTION 2. The City Manager or her designee, or the Director of the DHS or her designee, is
further authorized to negotiate and execute, after review and approval by the City Attorney's
Office, (1) contract amendments based on program improvements or additional awards and (2)
memoranda of understanding with community organizations to collaborate regarding EHS-CCP
services.

SECTION 3. So long as the City’s portion of the required match is available in the City’s budget,
acceptance of additional EHS-CCP funds if awarded by the U.S. Department of Health and Human
Services, any and all actions necessary to effectuate the acceptance, and provision of the City’s
match are hereby authorized.

SECTION 4. Section 2. Funds will be appropriated annually by fiscal year. The sum of
$1,504,760.00 is hereby appropriated in fund 2602238018. Payment is authorized per the table
below upon issuance of a Purchase Order.

Amount Provider
439,040.00 Ella Austin Community Center
384,160.00 Healy Murphy Center, Inc.
192,080.00 Inman Christian Center
137,200.00 Seton Home
137,200.00 'YWCA - Olga Madric CDC
192,080.00 Blessed Sacrament Academy Child Development Center
10,000.00 University Health System
13,000.00 San Antonio Metropolitan Health District
Total Amount: $1,504,760.00

SECTION 5. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of
Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance, may, subject to concurrence by the City
Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP
Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost
Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL
Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.



KD/vv
XXIXXIXX
Item #16-3516

SECTION 6. This ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes;
otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this day of

M A Y O R

Ivy R. Taylor
ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk Martha G. Sepeda, Acting City Attorney



